KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP

A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP

WASHINGTON HARBOUR, SUITE 400

NEW YORK,NY LOS ANGELES,CA HOUSTON,TX AUSTIN,TX CHICAGO,IL PARSIPPANY, NJ STAMFORD, CT BRUSSELS, BELGIUM

> AFFILIATE OFFICE MUMBAI, INDIA

3050 K STREET, NW WASHINGTON. DC 20007 FACSIMILE (202) 342-8451 www.kelleydrye.com

(202) 342-8400

February 1, 2017

VIA IBFS/ECFS

Marlene Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445-12th Street SW Washington, DC 20554

> Re: Application of Murosa Development S.a.r.l., Hibernia Atlantic U.S. LLC, and GTT Communications, Inc. for Grant of Authority to Complete a Transfer of Control of a Company Holding International Section 214 Authority, Domestic Section 214 Authority, and a Submarine Cable Landing License Pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934, as Amended; **Notice of Consummation**

WC Docket No. 16-388 IB File Nos. SCL-T/C-20161111-00021 ITC-T/C-20161110-00295

Dear Ms. Dortch,

GTT Communications, Inc. ("GTT"), pursuant to 47 C.F.R. 63.24(e)(4), hereby notifies the Commission that the transfer of control of Hibernia Atlantic U.S. LLC (HB Atlantic)¹ to GTT, which was approved in the above-referenced dockets, has been consummated. The date of grant for the international Section 214 and submarine cable landing license approvals was

¹ HB Atlantic holds an international Section 214 license to provide global or limited global facilitiesbased and resale international telecommunications services, granted in File No. ITC-214-20090612-00283 on December 1, 2009. The Company also holds a submarine cable landing license, granted in File No. SCL-LIC-19990804-00012 on January 13, 2000 (subsequently modified in File No. SCL-MOD-20020412-00022). HB Atlantic holds domestic Section 214 authority by operation of law pursuant to Section 63.01 of the Commission's Rules.

KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP

February 1, 2017 Page Two

January 5, 2017.² The date of grant for the domestic Section 214 approval was January 6, $2017.^3$

Should you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact the undersigned counsel for GTT at (202) 342-8614 (D. Smith) or (202) 945-6649 (W. Brantl).

Respectfully submitted,

Genated K. Snow

Denise N. Smith Winafred Brantl

Counsel for GTT Communications, Inc.

² International Authorizations Granted; Section 214 Applications (47 C.F.R. § 63.18); Section 310(b) Requests, Report No. TEL-01834 (Jan. 5, 2017); Actions Taken Under Cable Landing License Act; Section 1.767(a) Cable Landing Licenses, Modifications, and Assignments or Transfer of Control of Interests in Cable Landing Licenses (47 C.F.R. § 1.767(a)), Report No. SCL-00195 (Jan. 5, 2017).

³ Domestic Section 214 Application Granted for the Transfer of Control of Hibernia Atlantic U.S. LLC to GTT Communications, Inc., DA 17-27 (Jan. 6, 2017).